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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On March 28, 2024, Sharecare, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing its financial results for the fourth quarter and year ended
December 31, 2023. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and is incorporated herein by reference.

The information in this Item 2.02, including the press release attached as Exhibit 99.1 hereto, shall not be deemed to be “filed” for purposes of
Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, except
as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of
Certain Officers.

On March 28, 2024, the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Company, upon the recommendation of its Nominating and Corporate
Governance Committee, increased the size of the Board from 10 to 11 members and appointed Nicole Torraco to fill the vacancy so created, both effective
March 28, 2024. Ms. Torraco was appointed to serve as a Class I director and will stand for re-election at the annual meeting of stockholders held in 2025.
Ms. Torraco will serve on the special committee of independent directors formed to evaluate proposals for a potential sale transaction and alternatives
thereto.

The Board has determined that Ms. Torraco meets the independence standards adopted by the Board in compliance with The Nasdaq Stock Market
listing rules and Item 407(a) of Regulation S-K. Ms. Torraco has (i) no arrangements or understandings with any other person pursuant to which she was
appointed as a director, and (ii) no family relationship with any director or executive officer of the Company or any person nominated or chosen by the
Company to become a director or executive officer. There have been no transactions since the beginning of the Company’s last fiscal year, and there are no
currently proposed transactions, in which the Company was or is to be a participant and in which Ms. Torraco or any member of her immediate family had
or will have any interest, that are required to be reported under Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K. As of the date of hereof, Ms. Torraco holds no direct or
indirect beneficial ownership in the Company’s stock or rights to acquire the Company’s stock.

Ms. Torraco will be compensated in accordance with the Company’s previously-disclosed compensation program for its non-employee directors as
described in the Company’s most recent proxy statement. Ms. Torraco will also enter into a standard indemnification agreement with the Company in the
form previously approved by the Board, which is filed as Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 8, 2021
and is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d)    Exhibits.
Exhibit Description
99.1 Press Release, dated March 28, 2024, reporting the Company's results for the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2023.
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL and included as Exhibit 101)
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Dated: March 28, 2024
By: /s/ Justin Ferrero
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Sharecare announces fourth quarter and full year 2023 financial results and opera�onal
highlights

ATLANTA – March 28, 2024 – Sharecare (Nasdaq: SHCR), the digital health company that helps people manage all their health in
one place, today announced financial results for the quarter and year ended December 31, 2023.

"In my first three months as CEO, I have been increasingly impressed by Sharecare's ability to innovate, and I believe that the
breadth and depth of assets that the company has assembled over the years gives us everything we need to be successful,” said
Brent Layton, CEO of Sharecare. “In addi�on to the strength of our core business that serves self-insured employers and health
plans as well as health systems and life sciences companies, I am par�cularly encouraged by the momentum we are
experiencing in Medicaid, Medicare, and the Exchange, value-based care, and reinsurance as our team ac�vely expands our field
of play, bringing long-term growth and sustainability to Sharecare’s business.”

Fourth Quarter 2023 Financial Results
All comparisons, unless otherwise noted, are to the three months ended December 31, 2022.

• Revenue of $105.3 million compared to $123.3 million, a decrease of $18.0 million, or 15%. There was a $14.2 million
nega�ve impact to revenue due to the elimina�on of nonperforming disputed contracts with a client in the fourth
quarter of 2023.

• Net loss a�ributable to Sharecare of $34.2 million compared to net loss a�ributable to Sharecare of $24.1 million, an
increase of $10.1 million. Net loss in the fourth quarter of 2023 included $11.6 million in non-cash stock compensa�on;
$1.4 million in non-opera�ng, non-recurring costs; $5.7 million of reorganiza�onal and severance costs; and $3.5 million
of other non-cash or non-opera�onal expense. Excluding these items, the adjusted net loss was $12.0 million in the
current quarter.

• Adjusted EBITDA of $3.0 million, which includes a $6.2 million nega�ve impact to adjusted EBITDA from a non-cash
contract asset impairment charge that was recorded as part of the $14.2 million impact to revenue discussed above,
compared to $2.5 million, an increase of $0.5 million.

• Net loss per share of $0.10 compared to $0.07, an increase to net loss per share of $0.03.
• Adjusted net loss per share of $0.03 compared to $0.02, an increase to adjusted net loss per share of $0.01 which

excludes the impact of non-cash and non-opera�onal income and expenses.

Full Year Financial Results
All comparisons, unless otherwise noted, are to the twelve months ended December 31, 2022.

• Revenue of $445.3 million compared to $442.4 million, an increase of $2.9 million, or 1%. There was a $14.2 million
nega�ve impact to revenue due to the elimina�on of nonperforming disputed contracts with a client in the fourth
quarter of 2023.

• Net loss a�ributable to Sharecare of $128.5 million compared to net loss a�ributable to Sharecare of $118.7 million, an
increase to net loss of $9.8 million. Net loss a�ributable to Sharecare during 2023 included $46.9 million in non-cash
stock compensa�on; $5.9 million in non-opera�ng, non-recurring costs; $32.0 million in reorganiza�onal and



severance costs; and $9.5 million of other non-cash or non-opera�onal income. Excluding these items, the adjusted net
loss was $34.2 million in the current year.

• Adjusted EBITDA of $16.5 million, which includes a $6.2 million nega�ve impact to adjusted EBITDA from a non-cash
contract asset impairment charge that was recorded as part of the $14.2 million impact to revenue discussed
above,compared to $5.8 million, an increase of $10.7 million which is largely a result of our cost op�miza�on and
globaliza�on efforts.

• Net loss per share of $0.36 compared to $0.34 an increase to net loss per share of $0.02 which reflects the
aforemen�oned items impac�ng net loss.

• Adjusted net loss per share of $0.10 compared to $0.09, an increase to adjusted net loss per share of $0.01 which
excludes the impact of non-cash and non-opera�onal income and expenses.

“We ended the year in a strong financial posi�on with a solid balance sheet, over $182 million in available cash, and successful
execu�on of our year-end goal of delivering posi�ve cash flow during the fourth quarter,” said Jus�n Ferrero, president and chief
financial officer of Sharecare. “We are confident that our 2023 investments in new product innova�on and our cost op�miza�on
and globaliza�on efforts – enabling $30 million in annualized cost savings – posi�on us to deliver strong, long-term bo�om-line
results. And due in large part to the significant impact Brent has already made in his short tenure as CEO, we are well on our
way to diversifying with a more reliable and profitable customer base.”

Strategic Review
Sharecare’s special commi�ee of independent members of the Board of Directors, supported by legal and financial advisors, are
con�nuing to ac�vely evaluate mul�ple proposals for a poten�al sale transac�on as well as developing alterna�ve value-
crea�on opportuni�es. The special commi�ee is dedicated to being methodical in their review with the goal to maximize
shareholder value. Sharecare will communicate the board's decision at the conclusion of the review process.

Board of Directors Appointment
Addi�onally, the company has appointed former Xerox execu�ve Nicole Torraco to its Board of Directors as well as the
previously referenced special commi�ee. Further strengthening Sharecare’s commitment to effec�ve governance and strategic
direc�on, Torraco has extensive public company experience holding key execu�ve roles in finance, M&A, and investment
management over the last 25 years. Currently with K&B Global Consul�ng and a member of the Board of Directors of Pagaya
Technologies, Ltd., she previously was the President of FITTLE, the financing arm of Xerox Corpora�on, which she grew into a
global specialty finance business. She also served on Xerox’s Execu�ve Commi�ee and Enterprise Risk Management Commi�ee
and was a Director on the Board of Xerox Financial Services LLC. Prior to leading FITTLE, Torraco served as Xerox’s Chief Strategy
and M&A Officer.

Financial Outlook
Given the strategic review process is ongoing, among other factors, the Company will not provide financial guidance for the
quarter ending March 31, 2024, or fiscal year 2024, at this �me.

Layton added, “When we do provide guidance, we will ar�culate a clear and predictable path for long-term growth and
profitability.”

No defini�ve decisions have been reached regarding the strategic review and there is no assurance if or when a transac�on may
occur. The Company does not intend to comment further un�l it determines that addi�onal disclosure is appropriate or
necessary.



Conference Call
The Company will host a conference call to review the fourth quarter and full-year fiscal 2023 results today, Thursday, March 28,
2024, at 4:30 p.m. EDT. The call can be accessed by dialing (833) 636-1352 for U.S. par�cipants or (412) 902-4148 for
interna�onal par�cipants, and referencing the Sharecare earnings call; or via live audio webcast, available online at
h�ps://investors.sharecare.com/. A webcast replay of the call will be available for on-demand listening at the same link and will
remain available for approximately 90 days.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
In addi�on to our financial results determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP, we believe the non-GAAP measures adjusted
EBITDA, adjusted net loss, and adjusted loss per share are useful in evalua�ng our opera�ng performance. We use adjusted
EBITDA, adjusted net loss, and adjusted loss per share to evaluate our ongoing opera�ons and for internal planning and
forecas�ng purposes. We believe that these non-GAAP financial measures, when taken together with the corresponding GAAP
financial measures, provide meaningful supplemental informa�on regarding our performance by excluding certain items that
may not be indica�ve of our business, results of opera�ons, or outlook. In par�cular, we believe that the use of these non-GAAP
measures is helpful to our investors as these metrics are used by management in assessing the health of our business and our
opera�ng performance. However, non-GAAP financial informa�on is presented for supplemental informa�onal purposes only,
has limita�ons as an analy�cal tool, and should not be considered in isola�on or as a subs�tute for financial informa�on
presented in accordance with GAAP. In addi�on, other companies, including companies in our industry, may calculate similarly-
�tled non-GAAP measures differently or may use other measures to evaluate their performance, all of which could reduce the
usefulness of our non-GAAP financial measures.

The calcula�ons and reconcilia�ons of historical adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net loss, and adjusted loss per share to net loss, the
most directly comparable financial measure stated in accordance with GAAP, are provided below and in the accompanying
financial tables. Investors are encouraged to review the reconcilia�ons and not to rely on any single financial measure to
evaluate our business.

We have not reconciled adjusted EBITDA guidance to net loss because we do not provide guidance for net loss or for items that
we do not consider indica�ve of our ongoing performance, including, but not limited to, the impact of significant non-recurring
items, as certain of these items are out of our control and/or cannot be reasonably predicted. Accordingly, reconcilia�ons of
adjusted EBITDA guidance to the corresponding U.S. GAAP measures are not available without unreasonable effort.

Adjusted EBITDA
We calculate adjusted EBITDA as net loss adjusted to exclude (i) deprecia�on and amor�za�on, (ii) interest income, (iii) interest
expense, (iv) income tax (benefit) expense, (v) other (income) expense (non-opera�ng), (vi) share-based compensa�on, (vii)
warrants issued with revenue contracts, (viii) amor�za�on of non-cash payment for research and development, (ix) non-
opera�ng, non-recurring costs, (x) reorganiza�onal and severance costs, and (xi) acquisi�on-related costs. We do not view the
items excluded as representa�ve of normal, recurring, cash opera�ng expenses necessary to operate the Company’s lines of
business and services.

Non-opera�ng, non-recurring costs for the three months ended December 31, 2023 primarily include costs related to legal
ma�ers. Non-opera�ng, non-recurring costs for the twelve months ended December 31, 2023 include costs of our ERP system
implementa�on, costs of contractual obliga�ons associated with a financially distressed vendor, and costs related to legal



ma�ers. The ERP and legal ma�er costs are recorded in general and administra�ve opera�ng expense and the financially
distressed vendor costs are recorded in cost of revenue in the Consolidated Statements of Opera�ons and Comprehensive Loss
for each respec�ve period presented.

Legal ma�er costs include a�orney fees associated with a dispute that arose from a prior acquisi�on and a�orney fees
associated with the submission of an unsolicited acquisi�on offer. These ma�ers have unique facts and circumstance that are
not directly related to our opera�ons. We do not consider these costs to be normal, recurring, cash opera�ng expenses
necessary to operate our business.

The ERP implementa�on is viewed as a transforma�onal undertaking due to the extensive scope and inherent change
management involved to transi�on to a new single-solu�on ERP system from the disparate legacy systems. These costs consist
of internal and third-party costs of the ERP implementa�on and do not include capitalized costs, deprecia�on and/or
amor�za�on, or costs to support or maintain so�ware applica�ons or systems once they are in produc�ve use. The ERP system
is fully implemented, and such costs are not expected to recur in the foreseeable future. We do not consider these costs to be
normal, recurring, cash opera�ng expenses necessary to operate our business.

Financially distressed vendor costs include financial support from us to a vendor in response to the vendor’s financial difficul�es,
which absent such support would have resulted in an interrup�on of our service to our customers. Because we are commi�ed
to providing uninterrupted service to our customers, and to minimizing the risk of such a disrup�on, we made addi�onal,
advance payments to the vendor beyond those that were due to the vendor in associa�on with services procured from the
vendor. We ceased procuring services from the vendor in Q2 2023 and subsequent to that period no further amounts were paid.
Because the costs of the addi�onal payments made to the vendor were incremental to the costs incurred by us to deliver
service to our customers, we do not consider them to be normal, recurring, cash opera�ng expenses necessary to operate our
business.

Reorganiza�onal and severance costs are a component of our Globaliza�on Efforts and Cost Savings as described in Key Factors
and Trends Affec�ng our Opera�ng Performance. These costs are due to efforts to globalize and centralize our workforce and
will be fully opera�onal during the first half of 2024. We have never had a global shared service center and view this
undertaking as outside the scope of normal opera�ons. Costs include salary, benefits, equity and bonus compensa�on, and
other employee costs for those who were iden�fied to be terminated or those working on the transforma�onal efforts. These
costs were recorded in sales and marke�ng, product and technology, and general and administra�ve opera�ng expenses in the
Consolidated Statements of Opera�ons and Comprehensive Loss for the periods presented, based on the employee’s respec�ve
job func�on. Because these costs are part of a specific and unprecedented ini�a�ve, we do not consider these expenses to be
normal, recurring, cash opera�ng expenses necessary to operate our business.

Certain prior period adjusted EBITDA add-back amounts have been reclassified to new add-back line items in order to conform
to the current period presenta�on and to more accurately describe the nature of the amounts year-over-year. These
reclassifica�ons had no effect on the previously reported adjusted EBITDA totals.



In conformance with the SEC’s clarified guidance around – and recent focus on – non-GAAP financial measures, our adjusted
EBITDA now includes costs related to an exited contract, abandoned leases, and certain staff reorganiza�on expenses, all of
which were previously disclosed but excluded from our historical adjusted EBITDA calcula�ons and guidance. Further details can
be found below in footnote (d) in the reconcilia�on table for adjusted EBITDA.

Adjusted Net Loss
We calculate adjusted net loss as net loss a�ributable to Sharecare, Inc. adjusted to exclude (i) amor�za�on of acquired
intangibles, (ii) amor�za�on of deferred financing fees, (iii) change in fair value of warrant liability and con�ngent considera�on,
(iv) share-based compensa�on, (v) warrants issued with revenue contracts, (vi) amor�za�on of non-cash payment for research
and development, (vii) non-opera�ng, non-recurring costs, (viii) reorganiza�onal and severance costs, and (ix) acquisi�on-
related costs. We do not view the items excluded as representa�ve of normal, recurring, cash opera�ng expenses necessary to
operate the Company’s lines of business and services.

Adjusted Loss Per Share
We calculate adjusted lost per share as adjusted net loss, as defined above, divided by the number of weighted average
common shares outstanding - basic and diluted.

About Sharecare
Sharecare is a leading digital healthcare company that helps people access, navigate and unify resources to improve their health
and well-being in one place, regardless of where they are in their health journey. Our comprehensive and data-driven
interoperable ecosystem is designed to help people, providers, employers, health plans, government organiza�ons, and
communi�es op�mize individual and popula�on-wide well-being by enabling posi�ve behavior change. Driven by our
philosophy that we are “all together be�er,” at Sharecare, we are commi�ed to suppor�ng each individual through the lens of
their personal health and ensuring high-quality care is more accessible and affordable for everyone. To learn more, visit
www.sharecare.com.

Important No�ce Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the U.S. Private Securi�es Li�ga�on Reform Act of
1995 that are based on beliefs and assump�ons and on informa�on currently available. In some cases, you can iden�fy forward-
looking statements by the following words: “outlook,” “target,” “reflect,” “on track,” “foresees,” “future,” “may,” “deliver,” “will,”
“shall,” “could,” “would,” “should,” “expect,” “intend,” “plan,” “an�cipate,” “believe,” “es�mate,” “predict,” “project,” “poten�al,”
“con�nue,” “ongoing” or the nega�ve of these terms, other comparable terminology (although not all forward-looking
statements contain these words), or by discussions of strategy, plans, or inten�ons. These statements involve risks, uncertain�es
and other factors that may cause actual results, levels of ac�vity, performance or achievements to be materially different from
the informa�on expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. Although we believe that we have a reasonable
basis for each forward-looking statement contained in this press release, we cau�on you that these statements are based on a
combina�on of facts and factors currently known by us and our projec�ons of the future, about which we cannot be certain.

Forward-looking statements in this press release include, but are not limited to, statements regarding the strategic review, our
long-term strategy and posi�oning, growth, globaliza�on and other strategic cost op�miza�on ini�a�ves and the corresponding
benefits, including long-term growth, margin improvement and cash flow improvements, and partnerships or other
rela�onships with third par�es or customers, in each case on our future growth objec�ves and statements regarding our future
results and outlook.



We cannot assure you that the forward-looking statements in this press release will prove to be accurate. These forward-looking
statements are subject to a number of significant risks and uncertain�es that could cause actual results to differ materially from
expected results. For example, the Company’s Financial Outlook assumes business currently under contract and sa�sfac�on by
our customers of their contractual obliga�ons under those agreements, which is not within the Company’s control. If a
customer fails to sa�sfy its contractual obliga�ons, actual revenue and Adjusted EBITDA could be nega�vely impacted.
Descrip�ons of some of the other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from these forward-looking
statements are discussed in more detail in our filings with the U.S. Securi�es and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), including
the Risk Factors sec�on of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K. Furthermore, if the forward-looking statements prove to
be inaccurate, the inaccuracy may be material. In light of the significant uncertain�es in these forward-looking statements, you
should not regard these statements as a representa�on or warranty by us or any other person that we will achieve our
objec�ves and plans in any specified �me frame, or at all. The forward-looking statements in this press release represent our
views as of the date of this press release. We an�cipate that subsequent events and developments will cause our views to
change. However, while we may elect to update these forward-looking statements at some point in the future, we have no
current inten�on of doing so except to the extent required by applicable law. You should, therefore, not rely on these forward-
looking statements as represen�ng our views as of any date subsequent to the date of this press release.

Media Rela�ons:

PR@sharecare.com

Investor Rela�ons:
investors@sharecare.com



SHARECARE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Three Months Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,
2023 2022 2023 2022

(unaudited) (unaudited)
Revenue $ 105,276 $ 123,262 $ 445,251 $ 442,415 
Costs and operating expenses:
Costs of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization below) 59,338 73,241 254,545 238,293 
Sales and marketing 13,562 15,172 57,420 55,870 
Product and technology 16,934 16,290 70,046 70,527 
General and administrative 33,267 33,770 138,008 171,811 
Depreciation and amortization 17,629 12,425 61,207 45,256 

Total costs and operating expenses 140,730 150,898 581,226 581,757 
Loss from operations (35,454) (27,636) (135,975) (139,342)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,435 1,417 6,296 1,867 
Interest expense (365) (852) (1,760) (2,431)
Other income 133 2,925 1,218 20,215 

Total other income 1,203 3,490 5,754 19,651 
Loss before income tax benefit (expense) (34,251) (24,146) (130,221) (119,691)

Income tax benefit (expense) 262 (59) 209 206 
Net loss (33,989) (24,205) (130,012) (119,485)

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest in
subsidiaries 256 (81) (1,514) (778)

Net loss attributable to Sharecare, Inc. $ (34,245) $ (24,124) $ (128,498) $ (118,707)

Net earnings (loss) per share attributable to common
stockholders:

Basic $ (0.10) $ (0.07) $ (0.36) $ (0.34)
Diluted $ (0.10) $ (0.07) $ (0.36) $ (0.34)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 351,519,172 350,688,872 352,076,785 348,103,491 
Diluted 351,519,172 350,688,872 352,076,785 348,103,491 



SHARECARE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

As of December 31,
2023 2022

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 128,187 $ 182,508 
Accounts receivable, net (net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $8,544 and $7,197, respectively) 128,173 116,877 
Other receivables 2,262 4,114 
Prepaid expenses 6,007 12,612 
Other current assets 3,178 4,515 

Total current assets 267,807 320,626 
Property and equipment, net 3,375 5,082 
Other long-term assets 13,863 20,362 
Intangible assets, net 136,552 163,114 
Goodwill 192,037 191,817 

Total assets $ 613,634 $ 701,001 

Liabilities, Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 45,388 $ 8,838 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 65,706 81,627 
Deferred revenue 5,517 9,032 
Contract liabilities, current — 1,535 

Total current liabilities 116,611 101,032 
Warrant liabilities 403 2,441 
Long-term debt 519 — 
Other long-term liabilities 8,032 16,723 

Total liabilities 125,565 120,196 
Commitments and contingencies
Series A redeemable convertible preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized; 5,000,000

shares issued and outstanding, aggregate liquidation preference of $50,000 as of December 31, 2023 and
2022 58,205 58,205 

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 600,000,000 and 600,000,000 shares authorized; 353,430,357 and

354,463,620 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively 35 35 
Additional paid-in capital 1,157,737 1,120,024 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,263) (2,794)
Accumulated deficit (725,373) (595,820)

Total Sharecare, Inc. stockholders’ equity 430,136 521,445 
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries (272) 1,155 
Total stockholders’ equity 429,864 522,600 

Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity $ 613,634 $ 701,001 



SHARECARE, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP NET INCOME (LOSS) TO ADJUSTED EBITDA

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Three Months Ended
 December 31,

Year Ended 
 December 31,

2023 2022 2023 2022
Net loss $ (33,989) $ (24,205) $ (130,012) $ (119,485)
Add:
Depreciation and amortization 17,629 12,425 61,207 45,256 
Interest income (1,435) (1,417) (6,296) (1,867)
Interest expense 365 852 1,760 2,431 
Income tax (benefit) expense (262) 59 (209) (206)
Other income (133) (2,925) (1,218) (20,215)
Share-based compensation 11,623 8,009 46,945 69,628 
Warrants issued with revenue contracts — 14 38 62 
Amortization of non-cash payment for research and
development 1,191 1,190 4,762 2,460 
Non-operating, non-recurring costs 1,437 3,512 5,852 11,113 
Reorganizational and severance costs 5,730 3,921 31,995 10,789 
Acquisition-related costs 828 1,088 1,653 5,832 

Adjusted EBITDA $ 2,984 $ 2,523 $ 16,477 $ 5,798 

 
 

(a) For the year ended December 31, 2023, primarily represents costs related to legal matters of $1.9 million, the ERP implementation of $1.0 million,
and contractual obligations of $0.9 million. For the year ended December 31, 2022, primarily represents costs related to legal matters of $3.5
million, new business opportunities of $2.6 million, and the ERP implementation of $1.5 million.

(b) For the year ended December 31, 2023, primarily represents costs related to globalizing the Company's workforce of $26.8 million and severance of
$5.2 million. For the year ended December 31, 2022, primarily represents costs related to globalizing the Company's workforce of $9.6 million and
severance of $1.2 million.

(c) Includes non-cash amortization associated with contract liabilities recorded in connection with acquired businesses.
(d) Effective September 30, 2023, we no longer exclude costs associated with exiting a contract, lease terminations, and indirect globalization employee

costs from our computation of Adjusted EBITDA. For the year ended December 31, 2022, these costs totaled $3.8 million, $4.7 million, and $1.5
million, respectively. Adjusted EBITDA for 2022 has been recast to conform to the current period computation methodology.

(a)

(b)

(c)(d)



SHARECARE, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHARECARE TO ADJUSTED NET LOSS AND ADJUSTED

LOSS PER SHARE
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
 
Three Months Ended

 December 31,
Year Ended 

 December 31,
2023 2022 2023 2022

Net loss attributable to Sharecare, Inc. $ (34,245) $ (24,124) $ (128,498) $ (118,707)
Add:
Amortization of acquired intangibles 1,632 1,631 6,529 6,526 
Amortization of deferred financing fees — 71 31 280 
Change in fair value of warrant liability and contingent
consideration (175) (2,727) (3,521) (18,492)
Share-based compensation 11,623 8,009 46,945 69,628 
Warrants issued with revenue contracts — 14 38 62 
Amortization of non-cash payment for research and development 1,191 1,190 4,762 2,460 
Non-operating, non-recurring costs 1,437 3,512 5,852 11,113 
Reorganizational and severance costs 5,730 3,921 31,995 10,789 
Acquisition-related costs 828 1,088 1,653 5,832 

Adjusted net loss $ (11,979) $ (7,415) $ (34,214) $ (30,509)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 351,519,172 350,688,872 352,076,785 348,103,491 

Adjusted loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.02) $ (0.10) $ (0.09)
 

(a) Represents non-cash expenses related to the amortization of intangibles in connection with acquired businesses.
(b) For the year ended December 31, 2023, primarily represents costs related to legal matters of $1.9 million, the ERP implementation of $1.0 million,

and contractual obligations of $0.9 million. For the year ended December 31, 2022, primarily represents costs related to legal matters of $3.5
million, new business opportunities of $2.6 million, and the ERP implementation of $1.5 million.

(c) For the year ended December 31, 2023, primarily represents costs related to globalizing the Company's workforce of $26.8 million and severance of
$5.2 million. For the year ended December 31, 2022, primarily represents costs related to globalizing the Company's workforce of $9.6 million and
severance of $1.2 million.

(d) The income tax effect of the Company’s non-GAAP reconciling items are offset by valuation allowance adjustments of the same amount given the
Company is in a full valuation allowance position.

(e) Effective September 30, 2023, we no longer exclude costs associated with exiting a contract, lease terminations, and indirect globalization employee
costs from our computation of Adjusted Loss. For the year ended December 31, 2022, these costs totaled $3.8 million, $4.7 million, and $1.5
million, respectively. Adjusted Loss for 2022 has been recast to conform to the current period computation methodology.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)(e)


